Wang et al. Botanical Studies 2013, 54:13
RESEARCH Open Access
Morphological and molecular characteristics of
Homoeostrichus formosana sp. nov. (Dictyotaceae,
Phaeophyceae) from Taiwan
Wei-Lung Wang1*, Ching-Su Lin1, Wook-Jae Lee2 and Shao-Lun Liu3
Abstract

- DQ866936 DQ866970 DQ866955
Tamarama Beach, Sydney, Australia; 19.ii.1996, coll. W.J. Lee
(Lee and Bae 2002)
AF350234 AF353377 - -
Z. desingiana J. Agardh Ishigaki Is., Japan; 21.i.1998, coll. W.J. Lee & J.H. Oak
(Lee and Bae 2002)
AF350233 AF353378 - -
Seongsan, Korea; 15.viii.2001, coll. W.J. Lee
(Hwang et al. 2005)
- AY422682 AY422606 AY422644
Abbreviation: CCMP Provasoli-Guillard National Center for Culture of Marine Phytoplankton.
Wang et al. Botanical Studies 2013, 54:13 Page 5 of 13
Specimens examined and localities
Pingtung County, southern Taiwan: Chu-Shui-Kou,
5–7 m, coll. C-S Lin, CAF91041401, 14 April 2002;
Chuan-Fan-Shih, 1–4 m, coll. C-C Peng, 840013
(NTU), 25 Oct.1995; coll. W-L Wang, CAF85053101,
Figure 2 Homoeostrichus formosana sp. nov. Mature thallus,
Holotype (Scale bar: 10 cm).
31 Mar.1996; coll. C-S Lin, CAF90030301, sporophyte,
03 Mar.2001; coll. C-S Lin, CAF90050501, 05 May
2001; coll. S-M Lin, CAF90102601, 26 Oct. 2001; coll.
S-M Lin, CAF90112801, sporophyte, 28 Nov. 2001;
coll. C-S Lin, CAF91011301, sporophyte, 13 Jan. 2002;
Figure 3 Homoeostrichus formosana sp. nov. Young thallus,
with an enlarged holdfast (arrow) at the base (Scale bar: 5 cm).
Figure 4 Homoeostrichus formosana sp. nov. White hairs
(arrow) arranged in concentric bands (Scale bar: 2 cm). Figure 6 Homoeostrichus formosana sp. nov. Darker apical cell
row (arrow) arranged at the thallus margin (Scale bar: 0.4 cm).
Wang et al. Botanical Studies 2013, 54:13 Page 6 of 13
coll. C-S Lin, CAF91020601, 06 Feb. 2002; coll. C-S Lin,
CAF91030101, 01 Mar. 2002; coll. S-M Lin, CAF91
031401, 14 Mar. 2002; coll. C-S Lin, CAF91041301, 13
April 2002; coll. C-S Lin, CAF91061501, 15 June 2002;
coll. C-S Lin, CAF91072101, sporophyte, 21 July 2002;
coll. C-S Lin (Holotype), CAF91100201, 02 Oct. 2002; coll.
S-L Lau, CAF91103001, sporophyte, 30 Oct. 2002; Hsiao-
Wan, 1–3 m, coll. S-M Lin, CAF82063001, 30 June 1993;
coll. W-L Wang, CAF86042601, 26.iv.1997; coll. C-S Lin,
CAF91051101, 11.v.2002; coll. C-S Lin, CAF91072001,
sporophyte, 20 July 2002; Hsiang-Chiao-Wan, 1–3 m
coll. S-M Lin, CAF91032901, 29 May 2002; Feng-Chui-
Sha, 1–5 m, coll. C-S Lin, CAF91051102, 11 May 2002;
Chiu-Peng, 2–3 m, coll. G-L Lin, CAF82071101, 11 July
1993; coll. G-L Lin, CAF82102901, 29 Oct.1993.
Figure 5 Homoeostrichus formosana sp. nov. Brown
rhizoidal filament (arrow) covering over the base of thallus
(Scale bar: 0.5 cm).
Habitat and anatomical structures